
OFFICIAL
For requests for further information
Contact: Rachel Graves
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Audit and Governance Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday 28th January 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to watch the meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 342788716# when 
prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack

mailto:rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Y2IzZGUwNTktZjNlYi00YzBmLWJlZDYtMGFlODE3YmNmZTlj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2266f2cf46-7470-459f-adaa-8bab2899eb00%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


OFFICIAL

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and 
Appendix 7 to the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
body in question.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for 
public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. 

Members of the public wishing to ask a question or make a statement at the 
meeting should provide at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and 
should include the question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer 
to be given.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2020 as a correct 
record.

5. Audit and Governance Committee Structure and Composition  

To receive a verbal update on the Working Group’s consideration of the future 
composition and structure of the Audit and Governance Committee.

6. Internal Audit Update - January 2021  (Pages 13 - 20)

To receive an update on work undertaken by Internal Audit between April and 
December 2020 and how this, along with planned work for the remainder of the 
financial year ,will contribute to the Annual Internal Audit Opinion for 2020/21.

7. Maladministration Decision Notices from Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman - September - October 2020  (Pages 21 - 30)

To consider the Decision Notices issued by the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman when their investigations have found maladministration 
causing injustice to complaints.

8. Business Grants End of Phase 1 Grants - Update  (Pages 31 - 38)

To consider a summary of the volume and amount paid in support of businesses, 
lessons learned through the administration of the scheme and any issues 
identified through fraud during the period February 2020 to October 2020.

9. Covid-19 - Update on Response and Recovery  (Pages 39 - 74)

To consider an Cabinet report on the Council’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic.



OFFICIAL

10. Committee Work Plan  (Pages 75 - 84)

To consider the Work Plan and determine any required amendments.

11. Audit Review of Procurement Controls  (Pages 85 - 110)

To consider the findings of an Internal Audit review of procurement controls 
following the completion of a long-standing police investigation into the award of 
contracts at Cheshire East Council.

Membership:  Councillors R Bailey (Vice-Chairman), C Bulman, D Edwardes, B Evans, 
R Fletcher (Chairman), A Harewood, M Houston, A Kolker, M Sewart and M Simon
Independent Co-opted Members: Mr P Gardener



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2020

PRESENT

Councillor R Fletcher (Chairman)
Councillor R Bailey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Bulman, D Edwardes, S Hogben, M Houston, A Kolker, 
M Sewart and M Simon

Independent Co-opted Member
Mr P Gardiner

External Auditor
Mr M Dalton, Mazars

Councillors in attendance
Councillors J Clowes, A Harewood, A Moran, D Murphy, J Rhodes, 
L Smetham, A Stott and L Wardlaw

Officers in attendance
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk
Michael Todd, Acting Internal Audit Manager
Sophie Thorley, Risk and Business Continuity Business Manager
Juan Turner, Compliance and Customer Relations Officer
Lianne Halliday, Senior Manager Procurement
Rachel Graves, Democratic Service Officer

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor B Evans.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

46 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell stated that within the Council’s Constitution the Members 
Code of Conduct referred to disclosable pecuniary interests and personal 
interests. A member’s code of conduct also applied to Town and Parish 
Councils and it appeared that the Monitoring Officer dealt with these 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



complaints. Within the Government legislation it stated that Councillors 
must declare any employment, office, trade, profession carried for profit or 
gain, which either the councillor, or their spouse or civil par
[...]
iew of 
the Council’s operational response to Covid and associated winter risks.

RESOLVED:

That the Quarter Two Review of the Strategic Risk Register 2020/21 be 
noted.

(The Committee adjourned for a short break at 4.05 pm and resumed at 
4.15 pm)

54 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE COMPOSITION AND 
STRUCTURE 

The Committee considered a proposal to establish a working group to 
consider the future composition and structure of the Audit and Governance 
Committee prompted by the recommendations of the Corporate Peer 
Review and the term of office of the current co-opted independent member 
completing in March 2021.

RESOLVED:  That 

1 a working group be established, with the Term of Reference and 
Membership as set out in the report;

2 the working group be asked to recommend to the Audit and 
Governance Committee for such changes as appear to be desirable in 
order to address the relevant recommendations from the Corporate 
Peer Review and the proposed move to the Committee System of 
governance; and 

3 following considering of the Working Group’s recommendation, the 
Audit and Governance Committee makes such recommendations for 
Constitutional change to the Constitution Committee as appear to be 
desirable.

55 MALADMINISTRATION DECISION NOTICES FROM LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN: APRIL - AUGUST 
2020 

The Committee consider a report on the Decision Notices issued by the 
Local Government Ombudsman between 1 April 2020 and 30 August 2020

It was reported that three decision notice had been issued which 
concluded that there had been maladministration causing injustice - details 
of which were set out in Appendix to the report.

Page 9



It was noted that a question had been asked at Council on 21 October 
2020 on the development of a KPI around the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman findings of maladministration to enable a 
comparison over time.  It was reported that full details of the number of 
complaints received by the Council, including a comparison to the previous 
year, were reported as part of the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report.  
Details of specific cases of findings of maladministration and 
recommendations, actions taken by services and lessons learnt were 
reported regularly to the Committee and service officers were in 
attendance to answer questions.

The number of referrals to the Ombudsman during 2019/20 had been 
previously reported in Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer in July 2020.  
Following receipt of the Ombudsman’s Annual Report, the figures had 
been updated to account for the 39 cases they had decided not to 
investigate.  Appendix 2a and 2b provided a breakdown of the services 
areas for which complaints had been submitted and a comparison to the 
previous year.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be noted.

56 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Committee considered the Work Plan for 2020/21.

Paragraph 5.5 of the report set out the changes to the Work Plan since it 
was last considered by the Committee.  

It was reported that an additional meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee would take place on Thursday 28 January 2021.

RESOLVED:

That the Work Plan be approved, and the Plan be brought back to the 
Committee throughout the year for further development and approval.

57 WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered a report on the number and reasons for 
Waivers and Non-Adherences (WARNs), which had been approved 
between 1 September and 30 September 2020.

A total of 2 Waivers had been issued during this period and that a total of 
22 WARNs had been issued to date in 2020/21.

Page 10



RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the number and reasons for the 2 further 
WARNs approved between 1 September and 30 September 2020.

58 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1,2 and 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing this information.

59 WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered the WARNs.

RESOLVED:

That the WARNs be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.05 pm

Councillor R Fletcher (Chairman)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Audit & Governance Committee 

Date of Meeting: 28 January 2021

Report Title: Internal Audit Update – January 2021 

Senior Officer: Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of this report is for the Committee to receive an update on work 
undertaken by Internal Audit between April and December 2020 and how 
this, along with planned work for the remainder of the financial year will 
contribute to the Annual Internal Audit Opinion for 2020/21.

1.2. The Council’s Internal Audit Charter, which has been developed to ensure 
compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), requires 
the preparation of a risk based internal audit plan which takes into account 
the need to produce an annual internal opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk and control framework. The 
opinion is a key source of assurance for the Annual Governance Statement. 

1.3. The preparation and delivery of the Annual Internal Audit Plan, the annual 
opinion on the organisation’s arrangements for governance, risk and internal 
control, and the assurances these provide to the Annual Governance 
Statement are key indicators and contributors for the Council’s corporate 
objective of being a responsible, effective and efficient organisation.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Committee:

2.1.1. Note the changes in which the annual internal audit opinion will be 
developed for 2020/21 along with the ongoing challenges brought about 
by the Covid-19 pandemic and continued lockdown/tier restrictions and 
the associated impact upon internal audit.

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

2.1.2. Note the areas of work which the internal audit team have undertaken 
during recent months, including significant proactive counter fraud 
actions in support of the delivery of various support grants. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Council’s 
Chief Audit Executive (Head of Audit and Risk) to regularly report on 
emerging issues in respect of the whole range of areas to be covered in the 
annual report.  

3.2. In order to meet this requirement the Committee receives regular reports on 
Internal Audit’s performance to support the effectiveness of the internal audit 
process. 

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. The Summary Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 was approved at the March 2020 
meeting of Audit and Governance Committee on the understanding that any 
significant changes would be brought back to the Committee for 
consideration and approval.

5.2. The Committee received and approved a revised internal audit plan in 
September 2020 which took into account the reduced resource available as 
a result of staffing changes and the significant impact of the covid-19 
pandemic.

5.3. The revised plan also refocused the work of Internal Audit to ensure that 
assurance was sought in relation to high risk areas and new ways of working 
brought about by the pandemic and the fast paced and reactive reponse that 
the Coucnil has provided to ensure the safety of residents and provision of 
services.

5.4. As a result of the changes in working arrangements it will not be possible to 
undergo the normal process for forming the annual internal audit opinion and 
this paper sets out the way in which this will be undertaken for 2020/21 
ensuring compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations
[...]
ment announced several schemes to provide financial 
support to those business affected. Grant funding was provided by the 
Government with responsibility for administering the schemes falling to Local 
Authorities.

1.2. The first of these Schemes was announced in February 2020 and provided 
support to small businesses and those businesses within the Retail, Leisure 
and Hospitality Sectors. Futher schemes followed to provide wider financial 
support to businesses affected by the response to COVID-19.

1.3. Although there are ongoing schemes, in-light of further restrictions, this report 
focuses on schemes that have now closed. This report provides a summary of 
the volume and amount paid in support of businesses, lessons learned through 
the administration of the scheme and any issues identified through fraud during 
the period February 2020 to October 2020.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Committee note the content of the report, including lessons learnt 
and the actions taken to administer new Business Grants between March 
and October 2020.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. To provide the Committee with assurance of the financial and administrative 
processes followed in the delivery of Government business grants. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 8



OFFICIAL

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. N/a

5. Background

5.1. In February 2020 the Government announced funding to support businesses in 
response to the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic and the subsequent 
restrictions placed on businesses. Grants were made available to support 
eligible business in line with the following criteria:

o Small Business Grant - Eligible businesses in receipt of either Small 
Business Rates Relief (SBRR) or Rural Rates Relief (RRR) in the business 
rates system - eligible for a payment of £10,000.

o Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grant (RHLG) – Eligible businesses that 
would have been in receipt of the Expanded Retail Discount on 11th March 
with:

o A rateable value of less
[...]
t 2)

Report to update Committee on the 
quantity and reasons for Non-
Adherences approved since the last 
Committee. 

95 To consider the Council’s arrangements to secure 
value for money and to review and scrutinise 
assurances and assessments on the effectiveness of 
these arrangements.

P
age 83



Appendix A
Work Plan 2020/21

OFFICIAL

Extract from Committee Terms of Reference 

Agenda Item Description No Detail

Unscheduled Items
Review of the 
Council’s Standards 
Arrangements 

Members have requested a review of 
the Council’s Standards arrangements 
to be undertaken. 

Scheduling of this report is reliant upon 
the publication of the model Standards 
Code and the appointment of a new 
Monitoring Officer.

131 To promote high standards of ethical behaviour by 
developing, maintaining and monitoring Code of 
Conduct for Members of the Council (including co-opted 
Members and other persons acting in a similar 
capacity). 

Highways; allocation 
and use of funding

Requested by Members; a report on the 
allocation and use of Highways funding

96 To consider the Council’s framework of assurance and 
ensure that it adequately addresses the risks and 
priorities of the council

P
age 84



 

OFFICIAL 

 
Audit & Governance Committee  

Date of Meeting: 28 January 2021 

Report Title:  Audit Review of Procurement Controls  

Senior Officer:  Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report presents the Committee with the findings of a recent Internal Audit 

review of procurement controls following the completion of a long-standing 

police investigation into the award of contracts at Cheshire East Council. 

1.2. The report provides observations and assurances from an audit perspective 

relating to the current functioning of Cheshire East Council and the level of 

assurance that can be given based on the findings of testing undertaken. It 

is not the purpose of the report to make any comments or observation on any 

ind
[...]
eshire Police commenced an investigation into 

allegations of misconduct in public office as a result of information received 

about Cheshire East Council and the award of contracts. On the instruction 

of the police, internal investigations were required to cease at this point and 

the work of the External Auditors was also paused. The Council co-operated 

with all requests for information made by Cheshire Police throughout its 

investigation.  

5.6. Following requests from Audit & Governance Committee, an Internal Audit 

review of procurement was undertaken in 2017/18 and the findings were 

reported to the July 2018 meeting of this Committee. The scope of the 

Internal Audit work was agreed with the Police and provided satisfactory 

assurance around improvements in the control environment since 2015. 

5.7. In June 2018, upon completion of their investigation into the allegations of 

misconduct in public office, the Police handed their file to the Crown 

Prosecution Service (CPS) for consideration.  

5.8. On 12th June 2020, Cheshire Police announced that the Crown Prosecution 

Service had advised that “although there were issues in relation to 

procurement, there was insufficient evidence to provide a realistic prospect 

of conviction against any individual.”  

Page 86



 

OFFICIAL 

5.9. In response to this announcement, the Chief Executive requested a health-

check be undertaken by Internal Audit to seek assurance on current 

procurement arrangements; reviewing the contract award process to identify 

weaknesses in the design of the processes and procedures operated in 

2015, and provide assurance on that the processes now in operation would 

prevent or identify non-compliance. 

5.10. This work was undertaken by Internal Audit and the report at Appendix A 

presents the findings and recommended actions arising.  

5.11. A “Satisfactory” opinion has been given on the effectiveness of the 

arrangements now in place to manage the procurement and the risks 

associated with it and implementation of the recommended actions will 

further improve the control environment.  

5.12. As a significant part of the Council’s key financial systems, the procurement 

lifecycle will continue to be subject to regular Internal Audit reviews in 

accordance with the annual risk based Internal Audit Plan.  

5.13. The purpose of the internal audit review was to provide assurance on the 

current control environment. Nothing has arisen during the work undertaken 

that requires a recommendation to consider further investigation on any new 

activity or the conduct of any current Member or employee of Cheshire East 

Council.  

5.14. If any such matter requiring additional consideration had arisen, this would 

have been referred to the approporiate route for current staff or Members; 

these are outside the terms of reference of the Audit and Governance 

Committee and are the responsibility of other bodies of the Council.  

5.15. It should be noted that the outcome of this work will also be used by external 

auditors Grant Thornton as part of their considerations with regards to the 

outstanding audit certificate for 2015/16 under the Local Audit and 

Accountability Act 2014. The scope of the work undertaken by Internal Audit 

was discussed with Grant Thornton at the outset.  

5.16. Whilst the Council’s review will be taken into account, the work of Grant 

Thornton will be undertaken in accordance with their own powers and their 

report will not be constrained to the scope of this review. 

5.17. Following completion of Grant Thornton’s work and receipt of the findings, 

consideration will be given as to whether any further work is required by the 

Council, including Internal Audit.  

 

Page 87



 

OFFICIAL 

6. Implications of the Recommendations 

6.1. Legal Implications 

6.1.1. There are no direct legal implications although a failure to comply 

with procurement legislation would have a significan
[...]
 address 
the issues should be developed within 3 
months.

Low

Action is required to mitigate against a risk 
which is assessed as having a low impact 
or being unlikely to arise.

Implementation of these actions will further 
strengthen internal control and improve 
potential for achieving best practice.

Controls to mitigate risks 
identified in the terms of 
reference are in place. 

Testing has shown that the 
controls are being applied 
consistently and effectively.

This action needs to be considered by 
management within 6 months. 

Implementation of necessary actions may 
take longer, but an action plan to address 
the issues should be developed within 6 
months.

P
age 110


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Internal Audit Update - January 2021
	7 Maladministration Decision Notices from Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - September - October 2020
	8 Business Grants End of Phase 1 Grants - Update
	9 Covid-19 - Update on Response and Recovery
	10 Committee Work Plan
	Work Plan

	11 Audit Review of Procurement Controls
	Procurement Controls Assurance Report




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 28th January, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor R Fletcher (Chairman)
Councillor R Bailey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Bulman, D Edwardes, B Evans, A Harewood, M Houston, 
A Kolker, M Sewart and M Simon

External Auditors
Mr M Dalton, Mazars
Mr J Roberts, Grant Thornton 

Councillors in attendance
Councillors J Clowes, P Redstone, J Rhodes and A Stott

Officers in attendance
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk
Michael Todd, Acting Internal Audit Manager
Helen Gerrard, Head of Customer Services
Juan Turner, Compliance and Customer Relations Officer
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

The Chair reported that Councillor Alift Harewood had replaced Councillor 
Steve Hogben on the committee.  The Committee recorded their thanks to 
Councillor Hogben for his contributions to the work of the Audit and 
Governance Committee.

60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Philip Gardener.

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In relation to Item 11 – Audit Review of Procurement Controls:
i. Councillor Margaret Simon declared that, as she had been the 

Chairman of the Independent Disciplinary Committee, she did not 
think that it was appropriate for her to take part in any discussion on 
this Item.



ii. In response to a question from Councillor Rachel Bailey, in advance 
of becoming Leader of Council she had been the Portfolio Holder 
for Children and Families until early 2016, the Director of 
Governance and Compliance and Monitoring Officer informed the 
Committee that many members would have knowledge and 
experience of the events.  The Committee was obliged to give 
consideration of the report before them and the evidence contained 
within and therefore previous involvement was not relevant to 
today’s decision and there was not requirement to make any 
declaration.

62 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell referred to a question she had asked at a previous meeting 
asking if the annual monitoring report would be more transparent to have 
them 6 monthly and if the report could include how many questions from 
the public had been declined at full Council and Cabinet and had also 
asked if political statements were allowed at meetings by members and 
how was a right of reply ensured and asked if her questions could be 
answered now that David Brown, had taken up his position as Director of 
Governance and Compliance (and Monitoring Officer).

In response the Director of Governance and Compliance stated that the 
content of the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report had been agreed by the 
Committee in March 2019 and therefore any amendments to what was 
included in the report would be a matter for the Committee to decide in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer.  Most of the information was 
already in the public domain and accessible by the public. In the case of 
questions being declined the constitution provides very limited 
circumstance for declining questions. The answering of questions is public 
in any event. The compilation of data and inclusion of additional 
information provides for an additional burden for officers and the 
Committee would need to be assured that officer time collating information 
primarily in the public domain was a reasonable and proportionate use of 
officer time. It should also be noted the Council was in transition to the 
committee system which will result in further changes and the introduction 
of a revised Constitution.  The Constitution sets out the Procedure Rules 
and the rules for debate at committee meetings and it was a matter for the 
chairperson of the individual committee to ensure all Councillors who 
wished to take part in any debate could do so in accordance with these 
Rules.

63 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2020 be confirmed 
as a correct record.



64 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE STRUCTURE AND 
COMPOSITION 

The Director of Governance and Compliance reported on the meeting of 
the Working Group which had taken place on 18 January 2021.  

The Working Group had received information on the areas of work 
identified in the report which was considered by Council in November 
2020.  After consideration it was agreed that a further meeting was 
required to consider the size of the committee, its membership and terms 
of reference.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be noted.

65 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - JANUARY 2021 

The Committee considered a report on the work undertaken by Internal 
Audit between April and December 2020 and the planned work for the 
remainder of the financial year which would contribute to the Annual 
Internal Audit Opinion for 2020/21.

The Committee had approved a revised Internal Audit Plan in September 
2020 which took into account the reduced resources available due to 
staffing changes and the significant impact of the covid-19 pandemic.

As a result of the changes in working arrangements it would not be 
possible to undergo the normal processes for forming the annual internal 
audit opinion.  CIFPA had issued guidance on how to form an opinion 
under the current circumstances and the report set out, at paragraph 5.7, 
the sources of assurances which would be used to inform the internal audit 
opinion for 2020/21.

The draft Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 would be brought to the next 
meeting of the Committee.

The Committee sought assurance on the impact of internal audits being 
delayed.  In response it was stated that this was being considered along 
with the impact of previously reported internal audit recommendations not 
being implemented due to the covid-19 pandemic.  It was requested that a 
report be brought on the impact of the delays to internal audit reviews and 
implementation of recommendations.

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the changes in which the annual audit opinion will be developed for 
2020/21, along with ongoing challenges brought by the Covid-19 



pandemic and continued lockdown/tier restrictions and associated 
impact upon internal audit be noted;

2 the areas of work which the internal audit team have undertaken 
during recent months, including significant proactive counter fraud 
actions in support of the delivery of various support grant be noted; 
and

3 a report be brought on the impact of the delays to internal audit 
reviews and implementation of audit recommendations.

66 MALADMINISTRATION DECISION NOTICES FROM LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - SEPTEMBER - 
OCTOBER 2020 

The Committee considered a report on the Decision Notices issued by the 
Local Government Ombudsman between 1 September and 31 October 
2020.

It was reported that four decision notices had been issued which 
concluded that there had been maladministration causing injustice – 
details of which were set out in the Appendix to the report.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be noted.

67 BUSINESS GRANTS END OF PHASE 1 GRANTS - UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report which detailed the administration of 
Business Grants between February to October 2020.  

The report set out details of the grants issued for three schemes 
announced in February 2020 which provided support to small business 
and businesses within the retail, leisure and hospitality sectors. Further 
scheme were announced which provided wider financial support to 
businesses affected by the response to Covid-19.    

The Internal Audit team had provided support to the verification process, 
offering advice, guidance and resources.  Of the 7,794 grants issued, only 
39 were identified as potential fraud or error.

Clarification was sought on what happened to the un-allocated grant 
money and the Committee was informed that this would be returned to the 
Government as part of the reconciliation process.  

Reference was made to the last announcement of Government grants and 
the understanding the Council had now received their allocation and it was 
asked when these grants would start to be issued to businesses, could this 



be communicated to businesses and could elected members be kept 
informed.    

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be noted, including the lessons learnt and 
the actions taken to administer new Business Grants between March and 
October 2020.

68 COVID-19 - UPDATE ON RESPONSE AND RECOVERY 

The Committee considered the December 2020 Cabinet report on the 
Covid-19 Update on Response and Recovery.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

69 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Committee considered the Work Plan for 2020/21.

Paragraph 5.5 of the report set out the changes to the Work Plan since it 
was last considered by the Committee.

At the meeting the Committee had asked for reports on assurance on 
delays in internal audit work and reconciliation work on grants and these 
would be added to the Work Plan.  

The Work Plan for 2021/22 would be brought to the next meeting.

RESOLVED:  

That the Work Plan be approved with the additional two items and the Plan 
be brought back to the Committee throughout the year for further 
development and approval.

70 AUDIT REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT CONTROLS 

Having previously declared an interest, Councillor M Simon took not part in 
the consideration of this item.

The Committee considered the findings of a recent Internal Audit review of 
procurement controls following the completion of a long-standing police 
investigation into the award of contracts at the Council.

Following the announcement that there was insufficient evidence to 
proceed to prosecution following the police investigation, the Chief 
Executive had requested a health check be undertaken by Internal Audit to 
seek assurance on current procurement arrangements by reviewing the 



contract award process to identify weaknesses in the processes and 
procedures operated in 2015 and to provide assurance on the processes 
now in operation would prevent or identify non-compliance.

The Internal Audit report, at Appendix A to the report, set out their key 
findings in their investigation and gave a ‘Satisfactory’ opinion on the 
effectiveness of the arrangements now in place to manage the 
procurement and risks associated with it.  Several recommendations were 
set out in an Action Plan to further improve the control environment.

The Internal Auditor’s report would be used by the external auditors Grant 
Thornton as part of their considerations with the outstanding audit 
certificate for 2015/16.  Following completion of this work and receipt of 
the findings, consideration would be given by the Council as to whether 
any further work was required. 

It was asked if all the evidence considered by the Police had been 
returned to the Council and was confirmed that it had and was sealed but 
would be available to the Internal Auditors.

Assurance was sought on whether there had been a breach of the EU 
limits for contracts and it was confirmed that this had been checked and 
the EU limits had not been breached.    

It was suggested that, as part of the Committee’s ongoing assurance work, 
they exam the procurement procedure for a couple of contact awards to 
make sure they were impartial and provide confidence to the Committee 
that the procedures now in place were working.  In response it was 
reported that Internal Audit had undertaken a review of contract awards to 
ensure the correct procedures were being followed and this had included 
some detailed testing of individual contract awards.  The final audit report 
was going through the review stage at present so the final opinion could 
not yet be reported but no concerns had been raised and the audit would 
be reported in the Internal Audit Annual Report.

The Committee thanked the Chief Executive and the Acting Internal Audit 
Manager for the work undertaken and for bring the report to the 
Committee.  

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report and the management actions agreed as a 
result of the work undertaken be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.48 pm

Councillor R Fletcher (Chairman)




